
COVENANT OF PURPOSE, USE AND OWNERSHIP 
 

THIS COVENANT OF PURPOSE, USE AND OWNERSHIP dated this ____ day of September, 
2021 (hereinafter referred to as the “Covenant”), by and between BALDWIN COUNTY 
COMMISSION, a political subdivision of the State of Alabama, whose address is 312 
Courthouse Square, Suite 12, Bay Minette, AL  36507 (hereinafter, with its successors and assigns, 
called “Subrecipient”); and the GULF COAST ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION COUNCIL, 
whose address is 500 Poydras Street, Suite 1117 New Orleans, LA 70130 (hereinafter, with 
successors and assigns, called “Council”). 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES, acting as the Administrative Agent for the ALABAMA GULF COAST 
RECOVERY COUNCIL (hereinafter, called the “Recipient”), submitted an application to 
Council under the Oil Spill Impact Component of the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, 
Tourist Opportunities, and Revived Economies of the Gulf States Act (RESTORE Act: Title I, 
Subtitle F of Public Law 112-141) (hereinafter, the “Act”); and, 

WHEREAS, by Notice of Award issued December 17, 2020, Council offered to Recipient a 
financial assistance award designated as GNSSP21AL0016-01-00 “State Expenditure Plan #13: 
Longevity, Stability & Water Quality Improvements, Bon Secour DMDA” (hereinafter, called 
“Award”) in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Six and 00/100 
Dollars ($350,966.00) (hereinafter called “Award Amount”) to assist in financing eligible real 
property activities (hereinafter called “Project”) and development pursued by the Subrecipient; 
and, 

WHEREAS, Recipient and Subrecipient executed a sub-award agreement No. S1P13-BSWQ, 
dated January 19, 2021 (hereinafter, called “Sub-Award Agreement”) in the amount of Two 
Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four and 00/100 Dollars ($274,664.00) in 
federal funds wherein Recipient agreed to disburse Federal award funds to Subrecipient to 
implement the Project; and, 

WHERAS, to execute the Project, Subrecipient has acquired or improved certain real property, in 
whole or in part with funds made available through the Award, and such real property is described 
in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein (hereinafter, with all improvements 
thereon, called “Property”), and Subrecipient certifies to hold clear title to or otherwise has control 
of the Property, and that it is not aware of any material restrictions or encumbrances that could 
interfere with any award purpose; and, 

WHEREAS, Recipient accepted the Award (hereinafter, together with all documents attached 
thereto or incorporated therein, called the “Award Agreement”) thereby binding itself and making 
itself subject to the terms and conditions contained in the Award Agreement including, without 



limitation, the applicable requirements of 31 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) Part 34 and 2 
C.F.R., Part 200, adopted by the Council at 2 C.F.R. 5900.101, as applicable; and 

WHEREAS, in executing the Sub-Award Agreement, Subrecipient agreed to be subject to the 
terms and conditions contained in the Award Agreement including, without limitation, the 
applicable requirements of 31 C.F.R. Part 34 and 2 C.F.R. Part 200, as applicable; and 

WHEREAS, the Award Agreement provides the purposes for which the Award Amount may be 
used and provides that Subrecipient holds title to the Property in trust for the public purposes of 
the Project, and may not sell, transfer, convey , assign, mortgage or in any other manner encumber 
the Property, or use the Property other than for the purposes of designing and constructing a Dredge 
Management Disposal Area outfall structure and associated improvements, replacing the old, 
substandard structures, and as further described in the Award Agreement and the application made 
by Recipient therefor (hereinafter, called “Project Purposes”), such alienation and use being 
prohibited by 31 C.F.R. Part 34, as applicable, and the Award Agreement, without the prior written 
approval of the Council; and, 

WHEREAS, under the authority of the Act, the Award Agreement, and the Sub-Award Agreement, 
Subrecipient may not use the Property for purposes other than Project Purposes and may not sell, 
transfer, convey assign, mortgage or in any other manner encumber the Property without prior 
written approval from the Council, unless Council is repaid its Federal Interest in the Property, as 
defined and more particularly described herein; and, 

WHEREAS, Subrecipient, as owner of all or part of the Property, agreed to record this Covenant 
in the Records of the Judge of Probate Court of Baldwin County, the appropriate office for the 
recording of public records affecting real property in the jurisdiction where the Property is located 
so as to constitute notice to all persons of the restrictions contained herein on title to and use of the 
Property for the benefit of the public purposes of the Project; and, 

WHEREAS, the Records of the Judge of Probate Court of Baldwin County, Alabama located at 
220 Courthouse Square, Bay Minette, AL 36507 is the proper office to record this Covenant: 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of financial assistance rendered and/or to be rendered by 
the Council and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is 
hereby acknowledged, and to assure that the benefits of the Project will accrue to the public and 
be used as intended by both the Council and by the Subrecipient, Subrecipient hereby covenants 
and agrees as follows: 

1. The estimated useful life of the Project is fifty (50) years from the date of the project 
completion for the Project (hereinafter, referred to as the “Estimated Useful Life”), a copy 
of which will be provided by the Subrecipient to Council. During the Estimated Useful 
Life of the project, the Subrecipient holds its interest in the Property in trust to carry out 
the public purposes of the Project.  
 

2. Subrecipient agrees, that for the Estimated Useful Life of the Project, the Subrecipient will 
not sell, transfer, lease, convey, encumber, or mortgage any interest in the Property without 



the Council’s prior written approval, and the Subrecipient shall not use the Property for 
purposes other than the Project Purposes without the Council’s prior written approval. Such 
approval may be conditioned, among other things, on Subrecipient’s payment to the 
Council of the Federal Interest in the Property, calculated as the percentage of the current 
fair market value of the Property attributable to the Council’s participation in the Project. 
 

3. Subrecipient further covenants that, during the Estimated Useful Life of the Project, the 
subrecipient will compensate the Federal Government for the Federal Interest in the 
Property in the event the Property is used for purposes other than Project Purposes, or is 
sold, leased, transferred, conveyed, encumbered, or mortgaged without the prior written 
approval of the Council. 
 

4. Subrecipient further agrees that, as a condition to accepting the disbursement of any portion 
of the Award Amount from the Council, Subrecipient shall execute and place on record 
against the Property this Covenant and shall provide the Council and Recipient with 
evidence of such recordation. The Council will in its sole discretion determine whether this 
Covenant is satisfactory and may require an opinion of counsel for the Subrecipient that 
the Covenant is valid and enforceable according to its terms, that there is no lien or other 
encumbrance superior to the Covenant, and that the Covenant has been properly recorded. 
 

5. Subrecipient further agrees that whenever the Property is sold, leased, or otherwise 
conveyed, Subrecipient or the transferor shall add to the instrument of conveyance, that it 
is pursuant to authorization of 2 C.F.R. 200.316, a Covenant of Purpose, Use and 
Ownership. The Council will, in its sole discretion, determine whether such covenant is 
satisfactory. In connection with any such transfer, the Council may require an opinion of 
counsel for the Subrecipient that the covenant is valid and enforceable according to its 
terms and has been properly recorded.  
 

6. Subrecipient further agrees not to take any action that would prevent or hinder project 
property from being used for award purposes for thirty (30) consecutive calendar days 
without the prior written approval of executive director of the Council. 
 

7. Subrecipient further agrees that the Property will not be used in violation of Title VI of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d), the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 
U.S.C. § 122040, and with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794), 
which laws prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, religion, national origin, or 
disability. 
 

8. It is stipulated and agreed that the terms hereof constitute a reasonable restraint on 
alienation of use, control and possession of or title to the Property given the Federal Interest 
expressed herein. 
 

9. This Covenant shall run with the land. 



 
10. This Covenant shall be construed in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of 

the Award and Sub-Award Agreements and applicable regulations; provided, however, that 
if there is a conflict, the terms and conditions of the Award and Sub-Award Agreements 
shall control. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of the Subrecipient has hereunto set his hand 
as the day and year first above. A completed duly recorded copy of this Covenant shall be 
forwarded to the Council.  

Subrecipient: Baldwin County Commission 
Baldwin County, Alabama, 
a political subdivision of the State of 
Alabama, by and through the Baldwin  
County Commission 

    
           By: _______________________ 
               Joe Davis, III 
               Chairman of Baldwin County Commission                                                                                                                
 
ATTEST: 
    
                                               
WAYNE DYESS 
County Administrator of Baldwin County Commission    
 
STATE OF ALABAMA 
COUNTY OF BALDWIN 
 
        I,_________________________________________, a Notary Public, in and for said County 
in said State, hereby certify that Joe Davis, III, whose name as Chairman of the County 
Commission of BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, a political subdivision of the State of 
Alabama, and Wayne Dyess, whose name as County Administrator, are signed to the foregoing 
instrument and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed 
of the contents of the instrument, they, as such officers and with full authority, executed the same 
voluntarily for and as the act of said political subdivision . 
 
     Given under my hand and seal this ____day of______________, 2021. 
 
 
                                                        ____________________________________ 
                                                        Notary Public, Baldwin County, Alabama 
                                                        My Commission Expires: _______________ 
 
















































	COVENANT OF PURPOSE, USE AND OWNERSHIP

