
1 

STATE OF ALABAMA 
ADCNR Grant #: S1P13-BSWQ 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

SUBAWARD GRANT AGREEMENT – AMENDMENT NO. 1 

THIS SUBAWARD GRANT AGREEMENT, (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between the State of 
Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (hereinafter “ADCNR”) and the Baldwin County 
Commission (hereinafter “Subrecipient”). Pursuant to this Agreement, ADCNR and Subrecipient (collectively 
hereinafter “Parties”) agree as follows: 

1. PROJECT PURPOSE AND IDENTITY:  The purpose of this Agreement is to provide funding under the
Resources and Ecosystem Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities, and Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast
States Act of 2012 (hereinafter “RESTORE Act”) to Subrecipient for implementation of the RESTORE Act
Spill Impact project titled “State Expenditure Plan #13: Longevity, Stability and Water Quality
Improvements, Bon Secour (DMDA)” (hereinafter “Project”). The purpose of this project is to construct a
structurally sound weir, replacing the existing weir structure, at the Bon Secour Dredge Material Disposal
Area (DMDA), further described in the Federal Award GNSSP21AL0016-01-01. This Agreement between
the Parties will be identified by the “ADCNR Grant Number” set forth above in the upper right corner of this
Agreement.  All invoices and other correspondence submitted to ADCNR in connection with this Agreement
must be identified by said Grant Number.

This Amendment No. 1 is for an existing grant for the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
(ADCNR), Grant No. GNSSP21AL0016-01-01, State Expenditure Plan #13: Longevity, Stability and Water Quality 
Improvements, Bon Secour (DMDA) Amendment No. 1. This amendment executes the following suite of actions: 

1. This amendment extends the Period of Performance end date to 07/16/2023.
2. This amendment adds co-funding in the amount of $315,510.00.
3. The Special Award Conditions (SAC’s) included with this amendment replaces, in their entirety, the SAC’s

included in the initial award. All other terms and conditions stated in the original award
(GNSSP21AL0016-01-00) remain in effect.

4. FEDERAL AWARD INFORMATION: The Project’s Financial Assistance Award (hereinafter “Federal Award”) 
in its entirety is hereby incorporated into this Agreement. Information as to the Federal Award associated with
the Project includes the following:

a. Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN):  GNSSP21AL0016-01-01
b. Federal Award Period of Performance: 10/01/2019 to 07/16/202
c. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated To Subrecipient: $274,664.00
d. Subrecipient UEI#: MMDHCQ2E82J5
e. Total Amount of Federal Award: $350,966.00
f. Name of Federal Awarding Agency: Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration Council (hereinafter

“RESTORE Council”)
g. Pass-Through Entity & Awarding Official Contact Information:

Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
Commissioner Christopher M. Blankenship 
64 N. Union Street; Suite 468 
Montgomery, AL 36130  

h. CFDA Number & Name: CFDA# 87.052 “Spill Impact Component Project Grants”
i. Indirect Cost Rate of Subrecipient: 0%

JSedlack
Highlight



2 

5. AGREEMENT FUNDING AMOUNT: ADCNR’s funding commitment under this Agreement shall be within the
budgetary limits as described herein and pursuant to the Federal Award and shall not exceed a total of two hundred 
seventy-four thousand six hundred sixty-four and xx/100 dollars ($274,664).

6. PROJECT PERIOD: The period allowed for Project completion by the Subrecipient (hereinafter “Project Period”) 
shall commence on October 1, 2019 and end on July 16, 2023.

7. AGREEMENT TERM:  The term of this Agreement shall commence when the Agreement is executed by both
Parties and end on July 16, 2023 (hereinafter "Agreement Term").

8. CLOSEOUT PROCEDURES: The closeout process is final reconciliation and reporting of program expenses and 
activities.  This involves reviewing program expenditures and completion of deliverables, resolving any open
commitments, collecting subrecipient documents, and submitting the required final reports adhering to the
schedule developed by ADCNR.

9. NOTICE: Contact information of Parties for purposes of providing notice pursuant to the terms of this Agreement
are set forth below.  In the event the designation of new contact information is necessary, such shall not require a
formal amendment to this Agreement.

To ADCNR: 

Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
Attn: Christopher M. Blankenship, Commissioner 
64 N. Union St., Suite 468 
Montgomery, AL 36130 

With a copy to: 

Dr. Amy Hunter   
Deepwater Horizon Restoration Coordinator 
Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
31115 Five Rivers Boulevard 
Spanish Fort, AL 36527 
Email:  amy.hunter@dcnr.alabama.gov 

To Subrecipient: 

Baldwin County Commission  
Attn: Commissioner James E. Ball 
312 Courthouse Square  
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507  

Joey Nunnally, Baldwin County Engineer 
Baldwin County Commission  
312 Courthouse Square  
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507  
JNunnally@baldwincountyal.gov 

mailto:amy.hunter@dcnr.alabama.gov
mailto:JNunnally@baldwincountyal.gov


3 

10. PARTIES REPRESENT THAT THIS AGREEMENT SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS, ORAL AND
WRITTEN, ALL PREVIOUS CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS, NEGOTIATIONS AND ALL OTHER
COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER
HEREOF.

11. DOCUMENTS:  The documents which comprise this Agreement between ADCNR and the Subrecipient are:
1. This Subaward Agreement;
2. The Amendment for the existing grant for the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural

Resources (ADCNR), Grant No. GNSSP21AL0016-01-01 and any RESTORE Council Special Award
Conditions and Supplemental Construction Terms incorporated within the Federal Award.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers 
thereunto duly authorized as of the date entered below. 

STATE OF ALABAMA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

___________________________________ 
Christopher M. Blankenship, Commissioner 

Date: ______________________________  

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION 

___________________________________ 
James E. Ball, Commissioner    

Date: ______________________________  

Attest: 

___________________________________  
Ronald J. Cink, Budget Director/Interim County Administrator 

Date: ______________________________  



4 

AL-07/12/2022  
Subrecipient Name: Baldwin County Commission, UEI: MMDHCQ2E82J5   
Title of Grant Project: State Expenditure Plan #13: Longevity, Stability & Water Quality Improvements, Bon Secour 
DMDA  

Attachment 
Federal Award Identification 

The entity identified in this agreement is a subrecipient of a subaward, in accordance with 2 CFR 200.332. Be 
advised, the following information describes the Federal award and subaward: 

(1) Federal Award Identification 
(i.) Subrecipient name Baldwin County Commission 

(ii.) Subrecipient's unique entity identifier UEI:  MMDHCQ2E82J5 
(iii.) Federal Award Identification Number 

(FAIN); 
GNSSP21AL0016-01-01 

(iv.) Federal Award Date (see §200.39 Federal 
award date) of award to the recipient by 
the Federal agency; 

 07/12/2022 

(v.) Subaward Period of Performance Start 
and End Date; 

This agreement shall commence when it is executed by 
both Parties and end on July 16, 2023. 

(vi.) Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by 
this action by the pass-through entity to 
the subrecipient; 

$274,664.00 

(vii.) Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated 
to the subrecipient by the pass-through 
entity including the current obligation; 

$274,664.00 

(viii.) Total Amount of the Federal Award 
committed to the subrecipient by the 
pass-through entity; 

$274,664.00 

(ix.) Federal award project description, as 
required to be responsive to the Federal 
Funding Accountability and 
Transparency Act (FFATA); 

The purpose of this project is to construct a structurally 
sound weir, replacing the existing weir structure, at the 
Bon Secour Dredge Material Disposal Area (DMDA). 

(x.) Name of Federal awarding agency, Gulf Coast Ecosystem Restoration Council, 
Name of pass-through entity, and contact 
information for awarding official of the 
pass-through entity. 

Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural 
Resources,   
Christopher M. Blankenship 
Chris.blankenship@dcnr.alabama.gov 

(xi.) CFDA Number and Name; the pass-
through entity must identify the dollar 
amount made available under each 
Federal award and the CFDA number at 
time of disbursement; 

CFDA # 87.052 “Spill Impact Component Project 
Grants” - total Federal Award issued to ADCNR, which is 
registered in SAM with the UEI:  WLNMNKHKF5T1 is 
$350,966.00. 

(xii.) Identification of whether the award is 
R&D; and 

This is not a R&D award. 

(xiii.) Indirect cost rate for the Federal award 
(including if the de minimis rate if 
charged per §200.414 Indirect (F&A) 
costs). 

The indirect cost rate for the Federal award is 27.39%. 

JSedlack
Highlight

JSedlack
Highlight

JSedlack
Highlight



���������	
���

	������������������������������� �!��������������������"�#$��%��!��������&�����'��'���(�)��(�  �*#����+�#,�����#������������'�'�����"�������������#�%���"���������+������+���#���-�.-��-��-��-�"-�'-�%-��-�,-�/-�
0������������1�'���!���'��2���"����*#����3���#�����4#�����5��+$����0�++�����*��6���4#��������#��)�%���4#����������

777777------------------�777777------------------�-7---7-77�888888888889�888888888889�888888888889�888888888889�888888888889�77777777-777�
�:���;��
�<�=�����>�?��-��$#����#"�!�������!���������������������"�#$����$�@@$��.-�A����B�#.��'�����2�������!�#$�3��#��2��'���3���#���-�A����4�$�����6��3��#���&�������*%���2��'���3���#���-��=��?���C�C>?�?<>�D��EE>E��?<	��F>E��<�>�?��G���HIJK�CLMLNJK�COPMQ��RJNMLM�IH�
JIL�SHN��NHTLUI��LNVHM��W���	<�==	?
	
�C����	�E�������XYZ[\]̂_�_̀�_a]�bcbdeb[ded_f�̀g�gZhij�bhi�jb_djgb̂_̀kf�lk̀mk]jj�̀g�_a]�lk̀\]̂_no��p�����
��=�>?<�=	�EF�DD��	��E	
�>?��<<��
�;>�F��?	��C��F	�C�DD�;>?
�D�	�?��>�	Eq*)*�A�� r�4*�4)0*0� �-�.-��-��-�]9� ���B4* )s���� * )s�A�4)0*0�t�*4u sv�)*u�r�r�0��r4u������w��������)+��#���)*u�r�XY]]�xyz{x|Yn� s� r�4*�4)0*0��-� ����D�������	
���

	� �}���F>E��;��
�>E���E	
��?��?����D><��>�?�E��=>��	
���~��?
��E�������	
���~��F	�C	
	��D��;��
>?
��
	?<���?��F	�����	��>�D	
�����	<���?
�>E�E���	<������F	��	�=E��?
�<�?
>�>�?E�>?<�������	
�	>�F	��
>�	<�D���������	C	�	?<	�>?��F	�C�DD�;>?
q$-��-� !�������0%����s#��!�������0%���� �-�.-��-��-� *%��'�����+�#'��$���'������#�-�*%�'����+�#'��$��'�����#��-�*%����&�����#�������������'����$�������#�����#�����"���(���#����.��#&�������r�t�r�0-�!���������$���������6����5����$�������#���+�����+����������������5����$������++����.����#��%���'����-� ���%���6�����%���������#�"������'�#��#�%��&�������#���������+#��������++����.����#��%��'�������%���.#6��#�����#"�+�����������%����+��6���-�����+������#"��%��'��������$�������#�����#��������/�#&���'���.(��%��'�������&%���"������������&��#��#�%��&����#.�������"�#$��%��'�����+�($�����(���$-�

�J��
��?�		�?�=	��?
��

�	EE� ����
��?�		�����	<��
>�	<������J��
��?�		����F��>�>?
��CC><>�D� �����C	
	��D�����	<���CC><	��

���
��	�>EE�	
�zz�������� �J��E��	�E	
	E��;��
�?��><	�MJILM�����+���%�����(�������#���#�����������#���+��6�#���(��$+#������$��������""������������+���"�����(����������� ?��><	��C��;��
��B*u)r ��* )s��A�'������#�wr�'�����#����
:�<C
��?���G���EE>E��?<	����	�W��
��?��?���CHN�LNK�� p����	��C��;��
�WJ��C�>?� pJ���<�>�?����	�}�����	<���	�>�
CNH�� zz��������� ��NHO��� zz�������������

	���	�>�
�CNH�� zz��������� ��NHO��� zz������������>�D	��C�����	<���������
��=�

�DD��=��?�E���	�EF�;?�>?��E
�
���r� *)*�A�� r�4*�4)0*0� ���r� *)*�A�� r�4*�4)0*0��-�.-��-� �-��-�"-�

�	=���E���)�%���*��$������4#�����#��������%����� ���� s#��
�������<D�EE� ��J���	?
���<�
	� �����	>?� ��J���	>� �����
�?E� :���<�?
��
>E�����C���<<��?��?��� ��
�<�=	?��?��� ����
=>?>E����>�	�<�
	� ���=���<�>�?�C>?��EE�� ����������>��>�?��@-��- .-� �-� �-� �-���-��- .-� �-� �-� �-���-��- .-� �-� �-� �-

���������� ���������� �� �¡¢£¤�¥¦§̈©�ª«¦̈¬̈© ­�® ̈©¦̄§©°¦±�¥¦¢±«°£®ª²�³®ª�¥¦¢±«°£�́µ�¶��·�̧¹º»»�¼½¹¾¿À�ÁÂ½¹ÂÃÄÃÀ�ÅÆÂÇÄ¿À�ÈÆ¾ÃÀÉÅÆÂÇÄ¿À�ÈÆ¾ÃÀ ¡¢£¤�¥¦§̈©�ª«¦̈¬̈© ­�® ̈©¦̄§©°¦±�¥¦¢±«°£ÈȨ̂ Å̧��ËÌ���Í·��·�� ÎÀÏÄÆÈȨ̂ Å̧��ËÌ���Í ÅÂÉÀ�ËÐ¾ÆÑ�Ë½ÄÃÑ½ÄÃÀ ÒÓÓ�ÔÕÖ×ØÙÚ�ÛÜØÝÝÜ�ÛÞßÜÝ�àààá�âÝã�äØåÝÙæÚç�èé�áÓàêÓ���������ë ����Í����ì����́����� ����Í����ì íîÛïäíî�éðÜç�êê�ñòÛòóò�àêôàõÜöõêö�Ùæ×�÷Ó�óøí�ÔÙØÜ�àùÓÓ�ú�Ûûßåå���ûÙðÜ�óÕ�ûÕæÝæÜÀ̧¾ÀÄ���¹ÄÃÑºÀ�ÆÄ�Å»¾Ã���ì��ÌÂÃ�Ä	ºÀ
��̧À¾�º»ºÀ
�
��¾ÀÄÆ���¾»ºÀ
�¼½¹ÆÂ	Ä½ÄÃÀÉ���ÂÃ�̧Ä¿Â�Æ����ËÁÎȨ̂ ���Ë�¼ÎÊ�
�ÊË���ËÌ���̧ Î��Á�̧ ��ËÌË�Ë�Ë���Å��Î��Í��Ê��ÃºÂÃ�̧À�����¶́��ÂÃÀ�Â½ÄÆ
��ËÌ�ìÍ�ì�·ì��� �Ë½
����ÃÀÄÆ�Í��Ê��ÃºÂÃ�̧À��½��¶́��ÂÃÀ�Â½ÄÆ
��ËÌ�ìÍ�ì�·ì����ÅÏÂÃÄ���¶�·Í��·���Í�Æµ�ÁÏÆºÉ���»¾Ã�ÄÃÉÏº¹���́�Êµ��Â
¾»�̧ÀÆÄÄÀ��̧ºÀÄ�Í�ì��Â�º»Ä��ËÌ�ìÍÍ���ÅÏÂÃÄ��ìì�·���·ì�́Í ��ÇÂÆÃ���ÂÏÃÉÂÃ�¶���ÅÂ
ÑÆ¾É�̧À�È�»��ÁÂ¾ÉÀ��¿ÂÉ
ÉÀÄ½��ÄÉÀÂÆ¾ÀºÂÃ�ÁÂ�Ã¿º»�ÊÄÐ�ÎÆ»Ä¾ÃÉ��ÌË����ì�·ìì�ë�ÅÏÂÃÄ��¶��·���·��Í�ËÃ�¾�ÀÏÂÆº�ÄÑ�ÆÄ¹ÆÄÉÄÃÀ¾Àº	Ä�Ä»Ä¿ÀÆÂÃº¿¾»»
�Éº�ÃÄÑ�ÀÏÄ�¾Ð¾ÆÑ�ÂÃ����������� ì¶��ëÍÍµ���� �µ���ì�¶ì�µ�� ì¶��ëÍÍµ��ë�ë��µ�� �µ��ì¶��ëÍÍµ��ìì���¶µ�� � ¶�µ���µ�� ì�¶ëµ���µ�� Í� ��µ��Í�ì�¶��µ�� §Í¶���ìÍµ��ë����µ��ÍÍÍ���Íµ��ì¶��ëÍÍµ��ì�¶�¶��µ���ÏºÉ�¾½ÄÃÑ½ÄÃÀ����Ä�ÀÄÃÑÉ�ÀÏÄ�¹ÄÆºÂÑ�Â��¹ÄÆ�ÂÆ½¾Ã¿Ä�ÀÂ���»
��Í�����ìµ��ÏÄ��Ä¹ÂÆÀºÃ��̧¿ÏÄÑ�»Ä�Ï¾É��ÄÄÃ�¾ÑÇ�ÉÀÄÑ�¾¿¿ÂÆÑºÃ�»
�¾ÃÑ�ºÉ�ºÃ¿»�ÑÄÑ�ºÃ�ÀÏÄ�¾Ð¾ÆÑ�¾ÀÀ¾¿Ï½ÄÃÀÉµ���ÏºÉ�¾½ÄÃÑ½ÄÃÀ����¾»ÉÂ�¾ÑÑÉ�¿Â·��ÃÑºÃ��ºÃ�ÀÏÄ�¾½Â�ÃÀ�Â���ì�¶�¶��µ��ÏÄ�̧¹Ä¿º¾»�ËÐ¾ÆÑ�ÁÂÃÑºÀºÂÃÉ� ̧ËÁ!É"�ºÃ¿»�ÑÄÑ�ÐºÀÏ�ÀÏºÉ�¾½ÄÃÑ½ÄÃÀ�ÆÄ¹»¾¿ÄÉ��ºÃ�ÀÏÄºÆ�ÄÃÀºÆÄÀ
��ÀÏÄ�̧ËÁ!É�ºÃ¿»�ÑÄÑ�ºÃ�ÀÏÄ�ºÃºÀº¾»�¾Ð¾ÆÑµ�Ë�ÆÄ	ºÉÄÑ���Ñ�ÄÀ�Ã¾ÆÆ¾Àº	Ä�ºÉ�ºÃ¿»�ÑÄÑ�¾É�ÐÄ»»µ�Ë»»�ÂÀÏÄÆ�ÀÄÆ½É�¾ÃÑ�¿ÂÃÑºÀºÂÃÉ�ÉÀ¾ÀÄÑ�ºÃ�ÀÏÄ�ÂÆº�ºÃ¾»�¾Ð¾ÆÑ�ÆÄ½¾ºÃ�ºÃ�Ä��Ä¿Àµ#$%&'()*)+,-'..)/)#01�ÆÄÑÄÆº¿��̧�ÀÀÄÆ���Ä¹�À
���Ä¿�Àº	Ä��ºÆÄ¿ÀÂÆ�¶���ÅÂ
ÑÆ¾É�̧À�̧ÀÄ������ÊÄÐ�ÎÆ»Ä¾ÃÉ��ÌË����ì�·�ì�¶�ÅÏÂÃÄ��¶��·���·ì¶�� �»Ä¿ÀÆÂÃº¿¾»»
�̧º�ÃÄÑ�������������µ���Í ÍìÍ���Í�ëë�ëëìì��Í ë�ëëìì��Í ���̧Å ÈȨ̂ Å̧��ËÌ���Í Í��ì�ÊÎÊ¼Ê ��µ���ÌÊ�Ê2�2�¶��

JSedlack
Line

JSedlack
Line

JSedlack
Line



������������	
���
����������������������������
�������������������  ����!"��##"$%#"%#"�&'()&'(*��'+&,�-()�
.()/*/.(,"0�



���������	
����
��������
������������������������������
��������������������������������������
������
������ ! "#����������������������
���
����$��%����� #&'"(��)*##*�!+"��%�&,-"#+*�!&)*.�/*�*� .*)���%�����0"�#!(-�%�����0!."-�&)"-��12342�567896:;�<=6:6>=:;�2?@8AB��<CDE�F�2:7G�HIEJ�K�122LMNOIII�2NPEB�1221QNM34RSO�2NPDB�122PTG5O3GNC�2NPJB�122UQNM3443L��� �	VW
	��
X	YW�Z�������Y���W�W��
��[\]�̂_]̀abc�debfg�hijgakaijl�m̂dhnlo�calk]g�p]cieq�f]_cb̀]�aj�k\]af�]jkaf]krq�k\]�̂dhnl�calk]g�aj�stu�vwvsvxy�xzx{|}�~�������������������������������������������������������� ¡�¢�££� ¤¡�¥��¦�§ ̈��¤©�� ¥§¡�¤ �ª¤«�¡���§��«¤¬�­��«¤®��¡�ª«¤©�§ ̈�¤¡��«�ª̄ ­� °�¥¤̄«��±�� �£̄­� °�¢�¡�¤̄¡�£�©�¡§¡�¤ �¡���²�£�³��££�́�§µ�£�¡̈��«̄¥¡�¶̄ ­·��³�¤̄£­�¥̄���ª̄ ­� °�µ��«����¬�­±�¡���������� ¡�¢�££��©©�­�§¡�£̈� ¤¡�ª̈�¡���̧«§ ¡¥�²ªª���«�� �¢«�¡� °·��¹ª�¡���������� ¡��¥�§̄¡�¤«�º�­�¡¤�©§¦��¥̄µ§¢§«­¥±�¡���������� ¡�¢�££� ¤¡�̄¥���»³�²�»�¼�¡�ª̄ ­¥�¡¤�©§¦��¥̄µ§¢§«­¥�¡¤�ª̄ ­�§ ̈�§�¡�¬�¡��¥�ª¤«�¢������£§�©¥�¢�«��ª�£�­�¢�¡��¡���²�£�³��££�́�§µ�£�¡̈��«̄¥¡�¶̄ ­�§ª¡�«�½̄£̈�¾±�¿ÀÁ¿·��Â��ÃÄ�Å����Ã�Ä��ÄÆ�����������������������Ä���Ç�ÈÉÊ�ËÊÌÍÎÍÊÏÐ�ÑÒÓÐ�ÓÒÔÑÍÐ�ÎÕÖ×ÊÌÐ�ÎÊÕØÖÕÑÙÏÌÊ�ÕÊÎÖÕÐÓ�ÐÉÕÖÒÚÉ�ÐÉÊ�ÛÖÒÏÌÍÜÝÓ�ÞÕÖÚÕÙÑ�¹ ª¤«©§¡�¤ �ß£§¡ª¤«©�ª¤«�»�¤£¤°��§£���¥¡¤«§¡�¤ �àß¹ß»�á�¤«�§ ̈�¥̄���¥¥¤«�¥̈¥¡�©�¤ �§ �§  ̄§£�µ§¥�¥�­̄«� °�¡�����«�¤­�¤ª���«ª¤«©§ ��·�¶� § ��§£�«��¤«¡¥�©̄ ¥¡�µ��¥̄µ©�¡¡�­�¡�«¤̄°��«̧§ ¡³¤£̄¡�¤ ¥�¤«�§ ̈�¥̄���¥¥¤«�¥̈¥¡�©�§£¥¤�¤ �§ �§  ̄§£�µ§¥�¥·�ß�«ª¤«©§ ���§ ­�ª� § ��§£�«��¤«¡¥��¤¬�«� °�¡���§  ̄§£�«��¤«¡� °���«�¤­�¢�££�µ��­̄��¾À��§£� ­§«�­§̈¥�§ª¡�«�¡���� ­�¤ª�¡���§  ̄§£�«��¤«¡� °���«�¤­�¥����ª��­�� �¡���§¢§«­·�¶� §£���«ª¤«©§ ���§ ­�ª� § ��§£�«��¤«¡¥�¡�§¡�¥̄©©§«�º��¡���§�¡�¬�¡��¥�§ ­�ª� ­� °¥�¤ª�¡���§¢§«­�§«��­̄��Á¿À��§£� ­§«�­§̈¥�§ª¡�«�¡���� ­�¤ª�¡�����«�¤­�¤ª���«ª¤«©§ ��·����¥�¥����§£�§¢§«­��¤ ­�¡�¤ �à³¼âá�¥̄��«¥�­�¥�¥��¡�¤ �â·ÀÁ·§·�¤ª�¡����»³�²�»�â¤̄ ��£�¶� § ��§£�¼¥¥�¥¡§ ���³¡§ ­§«­���«©¥�§ ­�â¤ ­�¡�¤ ¥�­§¡�­�¼̄ °̄¥¡�¿ÀÁã±�¢�����¥¡§¡�¥�¡�§¡�ª� § ��§£�«��¤«¡¥�§«��­̄��¤ �§�¥�©�ä§  ̄§£�µ§¥�¥·�ß£�§¥��¥���¡������¤«¡� °�³���­̄£��£¤�§¡�­�¤ �§�ª¤££¤¢� °��§°��ª¤«�¡���«��¤«¡� °���«�¤­�§ ­�­̄��­§¡�¥�¤ª���«ª¤«©§ ���§ ­�ª� § ��§£�«��¤«¡¥�¡¤�µ��¥̄µ©�¡¡�­�§¥��§«¡�¤ª�¡��¥�§¢§«­·��



��������	�
����

�����

�	����
�
�	�����
�
����������
�������
���������� !� "# �$%�#&'($��)����$*���+�),�$-�."�/�����$-��#� ,�.$ "�0�)��#/�#%%$% #-&��1���2�& ������� !3�$%�"�/)�$-� �(% �4!� "��5�&$�$�- ����6(4��&$�$�- ,�#%�%��&$7$�)�$-� "��#.#�),�7��� "���(���%�1%3�7���."$&"� "��#.#�)�.#%�*#)�,�7���$ %��% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7�8�9::�;�<05�=�;>>8?@A8�0���$*���+�)�5�#/������� !�#-)�B- #-C$4/�������� !,�DEFGHIJGEK�(%�7(/�LHMEN�HF� "�����$�)��7�!�#�%� "# �&�-% $ ( �%� "���O��& �)�(%�7(/�/$7�%�#-��7� "�����2�& ,�#%�)� ��*$-�)�4!� "��5�&$�$�- �#-)�#C���)� ��4!� "��<�(-&$/,�)(�$-C�."$&"� "��<�(-&$/�#- $&$�# �%��4 #$-$-C� "��4�-�7$ %��7� "��PQRSETG�PUQFUJVG�GR�JWJQK�PUQPRFEF�JUGXRQHYEK�Z[�GXE�\]̂_̀ \]�aTGb�cRQ�]dUHPIEVGe�DEFGHI# �)�UFEMUL�LHMEN�HF�GXE�PEQHRK�RM�[EJQF�GXJG�TRVFGHGUGEF�GXE�EfPETGEK�UFEMUL�LHMEFPJV�RM�GXE�EdUHPIEVGb�0���#&'($��)�5�#/������� !,� "��0�)��#/�$- ���% �$%�"�/)�$-������ ($ !8���$��� �� "��$*�/�*�- # $�-��7� "�����2�& ,� "��5�&$�$�- �.$//����+$)�� �� "��<�(-&$/� "���% $*# �)�UFEMUL�LHME�RM�GXE�PQRSETGb�̀VTE�GXE�gRUVTHL�JhQEEF�WHGX�GXE�\ETHPHEVGiF�KEGEQIHVJGHRV�RM��% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7�,� "��<�(-&$/�.$//�$%%(��$ %�&�-&(���-&�8�j(�$-C� "���% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7�,� "��5�&$�$�- ����6(4��&$�$�- �%"#//�-� k�l8�6�//,�/�#%�,� �#-%7��,�#%%$C-,�&�-+�!,�"!�� "�&# �,�*�� C#C�,�)$%��%���7,����� "��.$%��&�-+�!�����-&(*4���#-!�$- ���% �$-����2�& ������� !�.$ "�( � "����$���.�$  �-�#����+#/��7� "��gRUVTHLiF�m�#- %�n77$&��o��p8�q%�����2�& ������� !�7����(���%�%�� "��� "#-�#.#�)��(���%�%�.$ "�( � "����$���.�$  �-�#����+#/��7� "��m�#- %�n77$&��o����<8�0#$/� ��&�*�/!�.$ "� "�� ��*%�#-)�&�-)$ $�-%��7� "$%�#.#�)����#-!��7� "��7�)��#/�/#.%�#-)���C(/# $�-%,�<�(-&$/���/$&$�%,�rO�&( $+��n�)��%,�#-)�nsp�<$�&(/#�%� "# �#���$-&�����# �)�$- �� "�� ��*%�#-)�&�-)$ $�-%��7� "$%�l.#�)8�j(�$-C� "���% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7���7����2�& ������� !,� "��<�(-&$/��� #$-%�#-�(-)$+$)�)��'($ #4/��$- ���% �$-�GXE�PQRPEQG[e�WXHTX�HF�FRIEGHIEF�QEMEQQEK�GR�JF�GXE�DcEKEQJL�HVGEQEFGNb�9::�;�<05�=�;>>8@8�B7� "��<�(-&$/�)� ��*$-�%� "# ����2�& ������� !�$%�-��/�-C���4�$-C�(%�)�$-�#&&��)#-&��.$ "�#.#�)��(���%�%���� "# � "��5�&$�$�- �"#%�� "��.$%��7#$/�)�$ %��4/$C# $�-%�(-)��� "$%�#.#�)�)(�$-C� "���% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7���7�%(&"������� !,� "��<�(-&$/�%"#//�"#+�� "���$C" ,��O��&$%#4/��# �#-!� $*��4!�.�$  �-�-� $&�� �� "��5�&$�$�- ,� ��$%%(��)$%��%$ $�-�$-% �(& $�-%�$-�#&&��)#-&��.$ "�;�<05�=;>>8?@@1&3�����;>>8?@?1�3,�."$&"�*#!�$-&/()����'($�$-C� "��5�&$�$�- ����#!� "��7(//�&#%"�+#/(���7� "��0�)��#/��$- ���% �$-� "�������� !�1#%�)�7$-�)�# �;�<05�=�;>>8@3�.$ "$-�t>�)#!%�#7 ���%(&"�-� $&�8�u"��<�(-&$/�*#!�#/%�� #v��#-!�� "���#& $�-������*�)!� "# �*#!�4��/�C#//!�#+#$/#4/�8�� �w"�-� "���% $*# �)�(%�7(/�/$7���7����2�& ������� !�"#%��-)�),� "��0�)��#/�$- ���% �.$//� "���(��-�4���O $-C($%"�)�#-)� "��0�)��#/�m�+��-*�- �.$//�"#+��-��7(� "���$- ���% �$-� "�������� !,��O&�� �7��,�#%�-� �)�#4�+�,�#&'($��)�5�#/������� !,�7���."$&"� "��0�)��#/�$- ���% �$%�"�/)�$-������ ($ !8��x��y���
����z
	������
���������{
�����
���|���}~	����B-�#&&��)#-&��.$ "�;�<05�=�;>>8?@@,� $ /�� ����#/������� !�$*���+�)�(-)��� "$%�l.#�)�.$//�+�% �.$ "� "��5�&$�$�- ����6(4��&$�$�- �#-)�*(% �4��(%�)��-/!�7���#( "��$��)�l.#�)��(���%�%8�B-� "$%�&#%�,�$ �"#%�4��-������ �)� �� "��<�(-&$/� "# � "����#/������� !�4�$-C�$*���+�)�$%��.-�)�4!� "��6(4��&$�$�- ,� "��p#/).$-�<�(- !�<�**$%%$�-8�_XE�gRUVTHL�WHLL�QEL[�UPRV�GXE�\ETHPHEVGiF�KUE�)$/$C�-&��$-���� �& $-C� $ /�� ��#//���#/������� !�-��)�)�7���#.#�)��(���%�%8�B7� "��<�(-&$/�)� ��*$-�%� "# � "����#/������� !�$%�-��/�-C���4�$-C�(%�)�$-�#&&��)#-&��.$ "�l.#�)��(���%�%���� "# � "��5�&$�$�- �"#%�� "��.$%��7#$/�)�$ %��4/$C# $�-%�(-)��� "$%�l.#�)�)(�$-C� "���% $*# �)�



���������������	
�����
��	��	
�����������
����
����	
�����
	���������������	�����	����������		�����	����	��	
����������	��	���������������	�������	���	���������������������	
������������ !""#�$���
��
���������������%�������	
����������	�������	
����������
����������	
������������	����	����	
��������	��#������������	������������ &"$���	
���'���������	������
���	��� �(
�������������������	�)�������	
�����	��������������	
�	������������������������� ��*+�,-./012-3�45676�(
������������	��������8���������	�������������������	
���������� &9:�����	
�������	����;!�:"<������������������	
��=����	�>����	����������������������	���������	���	��	
���������	�������	
������	��������	�����������	
���������?�	�����"����"'�	
����
�	
����	�����������������	
������� ��@+�AB6C.D7E5B�2B3�FEB2G�0DD.C72BD.�(
�������������������	�#9H$����	
�����	���	������	���������	���	�������	���������	������������������	
����������	���	���������������������	
������	���	�����������	�����	
�	
�	����	���	 ��(
����������	�����I����������	��������
��������������������	�����
�����������	���	����
��������������	����	
�����
�	��	J���������
���������	���	
����������	��������������������������
���������������	�� ����������	�	��������	
����������	��	
��I����������	��	
�����
�	��	J����������	
�����	���	��#�$������	
����������I	��������	
���������������������)��	
��������������	��� ��(
����������K��������?����������	����������	���#"�$�������������������������	�������	
��������������	�������	
�	�������������������	�	�����������	�����	� ��(
����������	��������	�����������	
�������������������	�#9H$��������	���	�������	���	������	����	���	
��>�	�������������L����	�����������������	������	
����������	����I����������	���������������������	
����������������
�	��	J������������������		���	�����������	���������	�������	
����������M���	��?����� ����	��������8����	�����������������������		���	��	
����������M���	��?��������	
���'�������������
��	�������	��� ��N+�O.2G�,-5C.-7P�O.C5-7EBQ�O.RSE-.T.B76+�(
����������	����	�������	�����������	�	��	
���UI(?�U���������M���	��?�������������	����	
���	�	�����������������	�������%������	�����
��
�	
����������
�����������������	����	������������VWXYZ[�\]̂_̀�abcd̂bef�Ve_egh�]̂dcbei�cb�_jf�̂kglm_̀̂je�cb�hgnn̂hhcb�ocbpq�_e�_r_bs�ǹcĥ�cge����������������������	
�����	�� �L��������	�����	��������	
����������������t��������!"������������	����	
�����������������������	���	
���!�����������������	
���������	
�������	���������� �(
����������	���������	�����	�������	�	
���������	��	��	
�����������������������������������%�������	������������ !�'�����	
����	���	������������������	
������������	� ��u+�vC327.6�75�7w.�xy6.-z27E5B2G�{272�,G2B�|}̂�]̂nldl̂je�rl̀̀�gds_ê�e}̂�~�ĥbm_elcj_̀��_e_�à_j�ec�ljǹgŝ�_jf�d̀_j�ŝe_l̀h�̀lhês�_h�\�ce�_m_l̀_�̀̂������i�cb�\|c��̂�ŝêbplĵs��|���iq�cb�e}_e�_b̂�lj�ce}̂b�r_fh�̀̂oe�gjhd̂nlol̂s�lj�e}̂�������	������������	
��?������	������t�	��K��� �����	����������	����������������������������	��	�����������	���	
�	�������	����������	�	
�������������������	��������	��������	������������������������������I	�������������������	�������������	
���	
�����	������	������������	
��?������	������t�	��K����#��������������������������K�KU�$�������� ����������������	����������������������	���?������	������t�	��K������	
����������	��������)������������������������	���	����	�������	��������K�KU� �(
����������	������������������	���������	��	
�����������	�����	������������	��������cpp̂jeh�_b̂�_ssb̂hĥs�_js�_̀̀�\���iq�\|��iq�cb�gjhd̂nlol̂s�lêph�_b̂�dbcmlŝsq�_js�ec�ncbb̂ne��������������������	��������������	������������ �(
������	�����	���������������������	���8����������������������������������������	��� �����	������������������	��	
�����������������������	��	
��



�����������	��
������
�����������������
��������
����������������
�����������������
�������
����������������

�������������������������������������
��������	��
���������������� !"#$%&'#(�)#$#�*#'#+ , '$�#'-�) (%" !.�/0� 1232�4526789:��

�����������
��;���

�����;�������������������
���	�����
����������������������������
��������
������<���
<�����������������
��
<������
��������������
�����������
<�������;�	�����	��
��=��������������
����������
��������
���������������
����
��������	������������������
������;��>������
����
��������<�
��;���=�
�����;���
��<;�����������
��������<���?�����������������������������������
��
�������	�����
������
���������	���
������
<������������;�����;������������������������������
���@������
��	�����;�����=��>�����=������	���������������A��������������������		������
<�����������;�����=������������������������;��������
����������������������
<����������������������
�������B	����>���
�;���C�D����������	�������������
�����������������
����������
����<�	�����E��F
�����
��@	����=;�����<����
<���������
�������
��������B���������G�H��������E��	��
��������
��
�������������������@������������
��������������>���I���
����=������������	���������������������������
���������
��C��	����������������������
��
�������=��?��
��<�������
�BJ�E��������������������	��
��J������������������
����
��
�������	������������
������������C��
��
<�����
��
��KL�@����
��������������������B�E��	��
�����M�������������������������������������������������
��������	��
���������N0� O7PQR78QSS:���������������������������
��������
������<���
<������;������
�����
�����������=�����������������������
������
�������<������	�����
�����������	�������

��������������	���;�������
������
�����>�����
���	�����
������������	��
����������	����	��������������������
���������=�������;��
��
�����	�������������T0� UV35W6�S323QPQ83:����������������������
����������������������
��
������
�����
��������XY�Z[[\]̂ Z_̀Ya�Xb�cdY�e\ff\g̀_h�icZcY]Y_cj�kldY�mnŶ\nco�̂nYiY_cZc̀\_o�p̀aY\o�Yc[qr�Z_a�Zff�����������������������
������������	���	������������������������<�s��������������t�������������u���s������t�	�����
��v�
	�������w���<�����������������������
�B�wLF��w�������
E��F
������;�����������;�	�����=�;�����
������;��������������������������
�����	��
�����
��s�t���������������������
<���	
������<���������������;������;������
�������	��
���wLF��w�������
�x�y0� z27RV6Q�3W�4526Q�1232:�D��
��=������
�<��=������{���������������
�������������������
��
���������������������=��������	��������������
��������
����	���<�
���������	������������������������������������<��
��������
��
�����{��=�	�����������������������D�����=�������������������������
��	����������=��
����
��������������������
��������<�����������������������������������|0� 1232�}73237W8:�C��
����������������������;��������������������������	���������������;������������
��������������������=�����
���������������	��
��C��
��
�������������=���
���M����K�����	�����B��K�E;��	�����
��
����

����������������������������
������������������������
������
��������	������
�������������������������
��
�������	�����
���������������	�����������������������
��<��	��
������
����~0� z782R��6W�Q�3��QW962�57���8�W6P237W8�4�S3QP����4���7RQS:����������������������M������
������
��;�	���
������������M��������������;�	���������;�����	�����������������������������
��v�������		�������
������
����
��������������	��
��	���
�C��	�������������������������
��������������
������M����	����������������
�����B	����>���
�;������=��
����=�������=���������=���
�����	����������
�	������������������	�������
����
�����M�����������<E;�������M����������������
��=�������=����M�����
�����=�������
����������;��
����������������������������
��������������	������������������������������������F
����	�
�����������=��������
�����������B��������
��	�����������L�C;�v��;�����vuE����������������M���������	�����������������
����KL�@����
������������������



��������	
�
�
����
�
��
����
�
������������������ ���!"�#$# ��!�%&���"�'()*+*),�!��- ./�%�0 �&#����%."�"+� �1�  ����.�#"�������.�02��� #&�"�# �+�%.33!������4�����5#&�$!��6.���4�6.33!""!.�7������.�02��� #&�"�# ��!"��.��#�"�#���. 4� �8�! �3����.1�����9�".� %�"�#���:%."4"��3"�;�"�#!�#�!&!�4+��.� !"��<--. ���!�!�"+�#���9�=!=���:%.�.3!�"�.1�����>�&1�6.#"��?%��.1�@,)@�A((�B7;767�)(@)A�C�#����.��C�A9:;�<9:�?%�C7������.�02��� #&�"�# ���#"������=.&���# !&4�%.33!������4�����5#&�$!��6.���4�6.33!""!.��1. �6.�"� �%�!.��#���!"� �8�! ����.�%.3-&��������- ./�%�7������.�02��� #&�"�# ��3���"�������1!�!�!.��.1�%."��"�# ��. �3#�%�!���!��@�629�D@,,7@E�#���3�"�+���� �1. �+�"#�!"14�����% !�� !#�.1�D@,,7(,FA�C7�<�%��9:;�<9:�%.�"� �%�!.��1���!����#"�������G-�����+������.�02��� #&�"�# ��$!&&�����"���!��. �� ��.�%.3-&��������%.�"� �%�!.��.1�����- ./�%�7������ �%!-!����$!&&� �-. ��.���.�02��� #&�"�# ���G-���!�� �"��� .���.�������-� !.��.1�-� 1. 3#�%�7���� �



����������	�
�����
������
��
��

�����
������������
������������
�����
���
������������
��
���
����
����
��
����
� ���!

�����
������������
�����
��
���
��"����
���������
�����#�
�������������
���$����
��
������
��%��
&'
���
(��������
���
���������
������
�������$�
�����#����
���
������
��
�����������
��
���
� ���
��
���
���������
������
����
��
���
���)���
��
���)���
�������'!

*�
�
����
��
�������$�
���
���
���������
������
����+
���
����
 ���
��
������'!



��,-.
	/0121345641728
�9:5641728
62/
�6124:262;:
���
(��������
���
<�&���������+
��
�������&��+
����
����������+
�������+
���
��������
���
���)���
���
���
���������
������
����
��
���
����
������
��
 ����
��
��������
���
���������
�������
����������
���
�"�������
� ���
&'
��+
���
��
����������
 ���
<����
���
�����
���������+
�� �+
���
��#��������!

��,=.
	;>?1314172
7@

:6A
�579:54B
C�����
�����������'
������&��
��
���
D ���
�����
��
 ��%+
���
��"��������
��
����
�������'
��
���
��
���� �&��
�E�����!

*�
���
�$���
����
��"��������
��
����
�������'
��
��
��������
��
����
�������'
��
����������
��
��������'
��
�����$�
���
�&)����$��
��
���
D ���+
���
(��������
�����
�������
���
F������
G�����
H�����
���
������������
�����
��
�E������#
��'
�����
�������
��
���
��"��������
��
����
�������'!



��,I.
�23?562;:
*�
����������
 ���
J
FK(
L
JMM!NOM+
���
(��������
��
<�&���������+
��
�������&��+
����+
��
�
�������+
���$���
�"��$�����
���������
��$���#�
���
����
�������'
���
�"�������
��"�����
��
�����$��
 ���
K������
�����
��
���$����
��
�������'
� ���
&'
����
�����'
���
���
���������
������
����
��
���
���)���!

��,P.
Q72/12R
K��
������������
��
�������'
�����$�����
���������
��
��&���������
�E������#
���
����������
��"��������
���������+
���
�������
&�����#
��"���������
���
��
����� �S

 D!
D
&��
#��������
����
����
&�����
TUVWXYZT[\
\]
̂WXT
_T̀aT[\
]̂
\bT
cWd
_̀WaTe

fbT
gcWd
hVỲY[\TTi
jVk\
a][kWk\
]̂
Y
̂Ẁj
a]jjW\jT[\
kVab
Yk
Y
cWd
c][dl
aT̀\ŴWTd
abTaml
]̀
�����
��#����&��
����������
��������'��#
�
&��
��
���������
����
���
&�����
 ���+
����
����������
��
���
&��+
�E�����
����
�����������
�����������
��
��'
&�
��"�����
 �����
���
����
���������!

n!
D
�����������
&���
��
���
����
��
���
����������
���
OMM
�������
��
���
��������
�����!

D
g_T̀̂]̀jY[aT
c][di
Wk
][T
ToTaV\Td
W[
a][[Ta\W][
pW\b
Y
a][\̀Ya\
\]
kTaV̀T
̂VẐWZZjT[\
��
���
���
����������q�
�&��#������
�����
����
��������!

 F!
D
��'����
&���
��
���
����
��
���
����������
���
OMM
�������
��
���
��������
�����!

D
g_YrjT[\
c][di
Wk
][T
ToTaV\Td
W[
a][[Ta\W][
pW\b
Y
a][\̀Ya\
\]
YkkV̀T
_YrjT[\
Yk
��"�����
&'
�� 
��
���
�������
�����'��#
��&��
���
��������
��
���
�E�������
��
���
 ��%
���$����
���
��
���
��������!






��������	
����
�������	�������
��������������
������������������ !�"�# ����$%&��' �(�(���! ��)�'��*+�,-.�/�012*��(��#&'()�$ �&(���3��'����#&�(�! ������'4'���' �� !��'� �'�'�(���3�5 ����'���)��4 �(��%4�' ��'�3%(��67��8)�(����$%&��' �(����&6�� ��&&�!�3���&&6��(('(��3�4 �(��%4�' ��4 ����4�(�'���94�((� !�:+1;1117��8)��.�4'�'������3�<%#��4'�'���;��(����&'4�#&�;��%(��4 ��&6�5'�)��)�(����$%&��' �(���3��%(�� #��'��4 ��&'��4��5'�)�*+�,-.�/�012*�!� ��4 ����4� �(���3�(%#4 ����4� �(����& 6�3�'���)��4 ��&��' �� !��)���� =�4��#6�'�4&%3'�$�(%4)�� �'4�(;�4&�%(�(���3��� >'(' �(�'���)��< &'4'���' �(�! ��?!!��(� ��@'3(��(���A%'��3�#6�*+�,-.�/�012*7�8)��$ �&�! ������'4'���' �� !�5 ����'����4)����3��������%(��#���(�! && 5(B�� C7�-� ��C��'&�+;�+DE+;�%��'&�!%��)���� �'4�B�07D����4���F�� @7�C&&�4)��$�(�� ��)'(�$ �&;��(��%#&'()�3�'���)��-�3���&�.�$'(����'���44 �3��4��5'�)��)��?!!'4�� !�-�3���&�, ����4��, ��&'��4��G� $���(���$%&��' �(����*+�,-.�/�012*70;� ����6�(%44�(( ����$%&��' �(;��%(��)����!����#��'�4 �� ����3�#6���!����4��'�� ��)�(���5��3�����(F�� ,7�H �&(�! ���'� �'�6�����'4'���' ���%(��#���(����(4�'#�3�#6�C����3'9�@2E1;�-�3���&�.�$'(���;�I &%���*J;�K 7�+D*;�?4� #���L;�+DE1;� ��(%#(�A%�����%#&'4��' �(7��8)��MNOPQPNRS�TUVS�PROWUXN�SYN�Z[S\RX\]X�̂NXN]\W�_̀U\W�_TQWabTNRS�cQQa]SURPSb�daRVS]UOSPaR�daRS]\OS�[QNOPePO\SPaRVf�ga]�O\UVN�SYNT�Sa�hN�PROWU3�3;�'!����� ��'���i�'���&&�!�3���&&6��(('(��3�4 ����4�(���3�(%#4 ����4�(7�8)��$ �&(���3��'����#&�(�! ���'� �'�6���3�!���&������'4'���' ����6�� ��#��&�((��)����) (���%#&'()�3��%�(%����� �*+�,-.�01207����������������������������



�����������	�
�����
�����������������
���� ����������������� 
��������������� ! "�!#�$�%&'()'*! "&�+&,)'-.� /0/01211�3�/104/01215 40/01214��� !#�+&,)'-.�6�� ! "�!#�$�%&'()'*! "&7� /0/01214�3�80/901214 //0/401214���������:����
��;��;
����<=>���??��@�����A����B�C������D �E F� G�� �-H&�!*)E -�)(�I4J2KL99�M!.�� �-�!##N�'&OE&.-&F�()'�") .-'E"-�) �)(��*,')P&*& -.�-)-H&�Q) �R&")E'�S'&FG&�T!-&'�!#�S�.,).!#�U'&!�6STSU7V�WH&�&.-�*!-&�M!.�X!.&F�) �-H&!..&..*& -�)(�!�OE!#�(�&F�Y)E -N�& G� &&'� G�-&!*�! F�P!#�F!-&F�XN�-H&�") -'!"-)'�,'&,!'� G-H&�& G� &&'� G�! F�F&.�G �,!"Z!G&V�U##�H!F�&[,&'�& "&�F&P&#),� G�,')\&"-�,#! .�)(�.�*�#!'."),&�! F�")*,#&[�-N�� �-H�.�G&)G'!,H�"�'&G�) VD WH�.�!*& F&F�\E.-�(�"!-�) �!FF.�!�")](E F� G�")**�-*& -�)(�I4/JKJ/2�-)�-H&�,')\&"-") .-'E"-�) �XEFG&-V�WH&�").-�)(�") .-'E"-�) �H!.�&."!#!-&F�.�G �(�"! -#NK�FE&�-)�#!X)'�.H)'-!G&! F�.E,,#N�"H!� �P)#!-�#�-NK�.� "&�-H&�").-�&.-�*!-�) �M!.�")*,#&-&FV�S&.,�-&�!�")*,&-�-�P&!FP&'-�.&*& -�"!*,!�G �! F�),,)'-E �-N�-)�X�FK�) #N�) &�") -'!"-� G�(�'*�.EX*�--&F�!�X�FV�WH&.)#&�X�FF&'�,')P�F&F�!�X�F�)(�IJĴK929V�WH�.�,'�"&��.�I4/JKJ/2�H�GH&'�-H! �!##�-H&�&.-�*!-&FXEFG&-.�()'�") .-'E"-�) �!"-�P�-�&.�6Y) .-'E"-�) �)(�Q&'*K�! F�Y) .-'E"-�) �)(�-H&�_&�'V7D WH&�!*& F&F�\E.-�(�"!-�) �!#.)�!FF.�-M&#P&�*) -H.�-)�-H&�,&'�)F�)(�,&'()'*! "&V�WH&�Y)E -N,')"E'&*& -�!,,')P!#�,')"&..�! F�-H&�"H!##& G� G�#!X)'�! F�.E,,#N�& P�') *& -�F&#!N&F�-H&,')"E'&*& -�)(�!�") .-'E"-�) �") -'!"-)'VD WH&�Q!#FM� �Y)E -N�Y)**�..�) �,#! .�-)�") .-'E"-�!�.-'E"-E'!##N�.)E F�M&�'�!-�-H&�Q) �R&")E'S'&FG&�T!-&'�!#�S�.,).!#�U'&!�6STSU7V�WH&�Y)E -N�H!.�!#'&!FN�")*,#&-&F�-H&�& P�') *& -!#")*,#�! "&�!..&..*& -�! F�& G� &&'� G�$�F&.�G �,H!.&�)(�-H�.�,')\&"-V�WH&�Y)E -N�M�##�.&#&"-�!") -'!"-)'�-)�") .-'E"-� &"&..!'N��*,')P&*& -.�-)�'&.-)'&�/22�#� &!'�(&&-�)(�X&'*�M!##�! F� .-!##�!�.-&&#]('!*&F�M&�'�X)[�) �.,'&!F�())-� G.V
	
;����	A�

�	����	��;̀ �a�������b���
��� cde>fghh�ijklm�nopqrslot�uvwtx�ypzvpxkpt� {|}~���ijklm���op�k��jxkx�ypzvpxkpt� cd�<f��h�ijklm�rmmjsl�mp��wt�op�k��jxkx�ypzvpxkpt� {�}����ijklm�noj�ol���w�j�p�rwk����lkpt� {��



��������	
����
������������������������ �!�"�"�#$ �"�$%%&�'�($ ��)�*���+&��$,"� ���-$ +&$������+&#���.�$,,�&�$,"�/##�+, ����&0�"�"�#$ �"�$%%&�'�($ ��)�12���+&���$#�� �� ���"&$3 ��&$, �$%%��#$ ��,�%&��&� ��$4$&"5����&�3�&�6��� �($ �"�%&�7$4$&"�#�� ��3�&�"�8���%�,�� ����&$, �$%%��#$ ��,�$&��9:6;<=�>�$�$&)�$,"�3&�,��?5�!��0�& �@�/���#�$ ��6�A,#5��+%%�& �"� ���"�8���%(�, ��3��&$, �$%%��#$ ��,�"�#+(�, ��3�&�B $ ��C'%�,"� +&��.�$,��&$, ��$ �$,��� �($ �"�#�� ��3�9:6=D;5���&0� ��"�8���%�$���&�E+�&�"�"�#+(�, ��3�&�F��$,�G# �F�&�:6�12:=5�������4�&0����&�E+�&�"�3�&��+F(�����,��3� ����&$, �"�#+(�, $ ��,� �� ����CB�G�C���+,#���3�&�3�,$��$%%&�8$���3� ���%&�H�# �$,"�&���$����3�%&�H�# �3+,"�5���� $���"� �(����� ��$,"��&��,8��#���4����F��%&�8�"�"� ��8$��"$ �� �����%&�7$4$&"�#�� �$(�+, �5���I���JK�L���MNO�P��
Q������	RRQSP�NQ�����	QQ����O�P����T�����L��U��V�WXYZ
[�
M\[\�I�]������TT�Q��_̂̀abcd�_eefghiej�kljmnlo�bediljhimlo�pqqrstuvwqr�x�yz{|p}~tq�q�t�w�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������¡���������¢���£��������������������������������������¡��������¤��� �������������������������������������������������������������������� �¥��¦rvuw��§vuv�̈r}~tq�q�t�w�©©©������������������������������������������������������������������������������ª���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������«���������������������������������������������¢�������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������¡���������¢���£��������������������������������������¡��������¤��� �������������������������������������������������������������������� �¬vw­rv��|̈�q­r®̈�̄�vuür������������������������������������������������������������������������������ª���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������«���������������������������������������������¢�������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������¡���������¢���£��������������������������������������¡��������¤��� �������������������������������������������������������������������� �°®®q­uw�p�̈r±������������������������������������������������������������������������������ª�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������¢������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��������������¡���������¢���£��������������������������������������¡��������¤��� �������������������������������������������������������������������� ¥������S�S�T²Y�Q��WK�S����T��Y��R�T�SNSQS�S��� ³TS��
���� �́K������µ�[SU��¶��·��������������̧��R��O�P�¹� [���Q�
�UR�T���S�T�¶QSº���º�R��O�P�¹�����	
����
�����»¼½�¢�¾�¿���������À� ¢������������������������������������������������������������������������� ÁÂÃÄ�ÅÂÄ ÆÃ� Ç������� ÁÄÈÅ� r̄̈É°Êvrs�pq�w��£����������������Ë������� Ë����������������������������������������������Ì������ ÁÍÄ�ÇÄÎ ÍÃ� ÄÃ������� ÁÍÃÂ� r̄̈É°Êvrs�pq�w��



����������	
��
	
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	
��
	
������������� ��� !"�#$$� %$�&����� ��"'�()*+,-.)/�01232�456	��7�8���������9� �������������������������������������������������������	
��
	
������������ �'$% "'%#�$� %:� �; $�'��<������=�������7�8������������� ������������������������������>���������������������������������	
��
	
������������� ��$ %'$#�$� %:� �% �$?���@�������	���������������� ������������������������������>���������������������������������	
��
	
������������� �?% A%!#?$� '$:� �! ;"!����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	
��
	
������������� ��� !"�#$$� '$:� �" ;�?��� BCBDE�FGHICJJGEK����LMNOPNQ��NRM�STUVWX�YXVXZU[\��]̂_̀�_abcdef̀�ghijk�bl̀m�ln�cfopfk�fqrclsff�_àdtoabfk�tfm_tfqfam�uvw�xvyz{|}~zyv���yvy����{|uv������y�nt_a�f�tomf�rftbfamo�f�pot_f̀��s�fqrclsff�oae��_cc�oc̀l�pots�ntlq�sfot�ml�sfot��òfe�drla��ywy�u|��x�wuv�y�uvw���y���u�y�|y���|u���y�{�}�y����F�\U[U�V��\�� B�[�������XV\�[U�V���UZX��Z��T��X�[�� STUVWX��� B�[���STUVWX�YXVXZU[���UZX��Z��T��X�[�� FTX�D��T����\[\�456	��7�8���������9� �%�"� ;A:� ��?� ()*+,-.)/�01232�@�������	���������������� �?$'� �%:� �%A;� ()*+,-.)/�01232��������������� ��"'� �":� �%%'� ()*+,-.)/�01232���� ¡�¢�£¤¥¦¥§¤̈©�ª��� �; $�'� ;A:� �' $"����<������=�������7�8������������� �% �$?� ;�:� �!'���@�������	���������������� �! ;"!� �%:� �; !;!���������������� �" ;�?� �":� �; �A;������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������«¬«­®�̄°±²³́�µ́²́ ±̄«¶·�����̧¹O¹ºº���NRN�BT�»X���j¼i½¾�¿ft̀laafc��_cc�mtopfc�À���zy���}���y�Á}�Â����y���Ã}�Â����y����{�Á�||��y�x�yw��}�yv�x�y���}{y�}���ltÄ�_̀��f_a��nlccl�fe�oae�_apl_bf̀�tfncfbm��ltÄ�blqrcfmfeÅ���



���������	�
����
��� �������������� ��
������� ��
����
������ ������� ������������������ 
���
��� ������������������� !"#$�%&'()*+,-��� . /�0"# 1���� 2� 3� 456"78"�9�:;<�=>;�(?@AB�-(*CD��� E<F;>;��C'(�G*H'��� E3;I��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� JKJLM�JNLOPMQ��������RSTU��VWX��������Y���������Z�����Y[����������\]�̂]_̀abĉad]_�]b�ef_g�f̂hcd̀dad]_�̂]̀à�fbi�jid_k�bihcìaigl��� ��VWT�m[���������\]�ihcdnoi_a�d̀�ipnîaig�a]�ji�ncb̂qf̀igl�� � � � � �VWr�s���
�����\]�̀cnnedì�fbi�ipnîaig�a]�ji�ncb̂qf̀ig��VWt�u�v�������Y���������\]�]aqib�gdbîa�̂]̀à�wdee�ji�fnnedig�x]bl�VWy�s�z��Y���������{qi�|fegwd_�}]c_a~�}]ood̀̀d]_�wdee�ji�f�̀cjbîdndi_a�a]�aqi��efjfof��infbaoi_a�]x�}]_̀ib�fad]_�f_g�\facbfe��ì]cb̂ìl���̀cjfwfbg�fkbiioi_a�wdee�ji�d̀̀cig�x]b����������a]�̂]oneiai�aqi�̀̂]ni�]x�w]b�l��bd]b�a]�ipîcad]_�]x�f�̀cjfwfbg����}\��wdee�gi�ie]n�f�̀cjbîdndi_a�o]_da]bd_k�nef_�a]�nb]�dgi�]̂_̀d̀ai_a�̀cnn]ba�f_g�]�ib̀dkqa�a]�̀cjbîdndi_àl��eioi_à�]x�aqd̀�]�ib̀dkqa�d_̂ecgi��aqi�̂]oneiad]_�]x�f�̀cjbîdndi_a�bd̀��f̀ ì̀ òi_a�̂]oneiaig�]_��f~����������wdaq�cngfaì�̂]oneiaig�f__cfee~��q]egd_k�f�nb]�îa��d̂��]xx�oiiad_k�a]�bi�diw�aibò�f_g�̂]_gdad]_̀�]x�aqi�kbf_a��̀̂]ni�]x�w]b��f_g�q]w�d_x]bofad]_�wdee�ji�̀qfbig��̀dai��d̀dà�fa�f�xbihci_̂~�giaibod_ig�j~�aqi�̀̂]ni�]x�w]b��̀nîdxd̂̀��f_g�]̂oneiad]_�]x�f�o]_aqe~�wbdaai_�nb]kbì �̀bin]ba�j~�aqi�̀cjbîdndi_a�giafded_k�xc_g�ipni_gdacbì��nb]kbì �̀a]�gfai�f_g�f_~�̂cbbi_a�]b�n]ai_adfe�d̀̀cì�]x�̂]_̂ib_l���}\��d̀�fè]�]xxibd_k�hcfbaibe~�aîq_d̂fe�f̀ d̀̀af_̂i�w]b�̀q]ǹ�a]�̀cjbîdndi_à�f̀�nfba�]x�aqidb�o]_da]bd_k�f̂ad�dadìl����n]_�̂]_abf̂a�fwfbg��aqi�|fegwd_�}]c_a~�}]ood̀̀d]_�wdee�d_dadfai�nb]̂cbioi_a�f̂ad�dadì�a]�̀îcbi�aqi�ìb�d̂ì�]x�f�hcfedxdig�̂]_̀abĉad]_�d_̀nîad]_�̂]_̀ceaf_a�f_g�����̂]_̀abĉad]_�xdbòl���u
m��Z���������	�������T���������������������YY���
��v��

����������������������������������������������[����������	����v��������Y����������������������W���b]�îa��ibd]g�]x��ibx]bof_̂i� ��îiojib���������� �¡ce~����������¢�wfbg�£����o]_aq̀¤l��¥¦§̈©ª«¬©­¦§�®§̈ °̄¬©­¦§�±§²�¥¦³̄ ­́±§¬°�µ�¶·̧¹̧º»�\foi�]x�}]_abf̂a]b��{|���iaq]g�]x�¼îad]_���½��nb]̂ì �̀d_�̂]onedf_̂i�wdaq�aqi�}]c_a~¾¿�ÀÁÂÃÃÄÅ�ÆÁÇÈÉÁÄÊÄÅÃ�ÆÇËÂÈÌ�ÍÅÎ�ÂÅ�]̂onedf_̂i�wdaq���}½�����l���l��ibd]g�]x��ibx]bof_̂i��¡ce~��������� �¡ce~����������¢���o]_aq̀¤�¼̂]ni�]x�Ï]b���{qi�̂]_̀ceaf_a�wdee�̀cnn]ba�}]c_a~�nib̀]__ie�wdaq�̂]_̀abĉad]_�d_̀nîad]_�f_g�]̂onedf_̂i�̂qî�̀l��ied�ibfjeì��b]cad_i�̀afac̀�bin]bà�f_g�xd_fe�nb]�îa�hcfeda~Ðd_̀nîad]_�bin]bal��¥¦³̄ °́©­¦§�¦Ñ�Ò°ª³�Ó±́́�Ô°̈©¦ª±©­¦§�µ�¶·Õº¹ÕÖ̧�\foi�]x�}]_abf̂a]b��|efgi�}]_̀abĉad]_��



����������	�
�����
����
��������
���
�����������������
���������
�������
���������������������
��������
��������������
���������
����������������
�����
��
����������� !"#$�������
�%��������
��%�
��&��
���
�����
��
��������'��()�'**+,'*+��%���������%�������
����-�
&�.��'*''�/�-�
&�.0��'*',��.'���
�����	��������1��2��3������
�&���

���
����������
�������������
�������
�������&������4���
�������������������
�
���
�����4����
�
�5����������
��&+���
��������
�����������
��������6�67��������

������
��&�����������
��
�������2��8��4����
����.**5
�
��������������+�3�����
�
���
�4����
�����

��
�
������
��������
���5���
��+���
��
��
�&�����
�
������
��������������+��� 9:;<�� =;>?@AB:ACD� EC>:��FGHIJIKLMN� OP'+*Q�����������&��������'R.Q�������&����� STTUVWXT�YZIH[\[NK�]�̂_ÌLNa� Ob*+'Q�����������&��������'R.Q� STcXVXde�)f	3g)f�(�
����O.,0�'P0���5(�
��
���O.bh�Rbh� ijikl�mjn�ikopq� rstuvtwx������������7����
����
��&��(�

���
����
�����
���������
��������
��������
����������
�&������������4�
���
����������
���������4�������
����
�4����
����
����

���
�������
��
��
���8��
������������
���������
��
��������(�����
������
�
����
������������������
��
�����
�����������������
���������������������
����&��
����������+����
�&������

�
���

���������������&���,�������&���
��������
��
�������
���
��
��
�+��yz{|}~��z��z���~�����������~������}}���z�����������������������
����������
������
��������
�����������	�
�����
����
��������
���
��������������
���������
�������
���������������������
��������
��������������
���������
����������������
�����
��
����������� !"#$�������
�%��������
��%�
��&��
���
�����
��
��������'��()�'**+,'*+��%���������%�������
����-�
&�.��'*''�/�-�
&�.0��'*',��.'���
�����	��������1��2��3�����
����������

���
�������
�������&������4���
�������������������
�
���
�����4����
�
�5����������
��&+�7�����
5��������������8���

�����
���

����
�������������
��+�	�������2��
�
������8��4����
�������
��������
�����
������

��������
����
��������4�
�����8����
��������������
������
��
��������
������
�����������
���
���������
+�3�����
�
���
�4����
�����

��
�
������
��������
���5���
��+���
��
��
�&�����
�
������
��������������+�� 9:;<�� =;>?@AB:ACD� EC>:���MN�K��HKLMN��IK[�LIZ� �[��L�[���IK[�LIZ���[L�� MGV�¡LKKLNa�V�[KH¢�¡M���MN�K��HKLMN� ST£¤VT£¤�L̂K[�Y�[̀�IN���MN�K��HKLMN�� L̂K[�Y�[̀V�¥N�KIZZIKLMN�IN���MN�K��HKLMN�¦HKLJLKL[�� STT£VWdd�)f	3g)f�(�
����O.*'�RQ*���5(�
��
���O.,Q�0,.� ijikl�mjn�ikopq� �rws§v̈§t��i©;�?C>:�Cª�?CD>:@«?:ACD�©¬>�­;;D�®@;¬:̄°�A<B¬?:;±�­°�̄¬­C@�?C>:�AD?@;¬>;>v�<¬:;@A¬̄>�?C>:�AD?@;¬>;>v�¬D±�>«BB̄°�?©¬AD�±A>@«B:ACD>�:©¬:�©¬²;�@;>«̄:;±�ª@C<�D¬:«@¬̄�±A>¬>:;@>�¬D±�:©;�Ej³9=�B¬D±;<A?́��k>�¬�@;>«̄:�Cª�:©;�?CD²;@®;D?;�Cª�:©;>;�A<B¬?:>v�:©;�CD;�@;>BCD>A²;�­A±�µ¬>�rstxvxt¶�¬­C²;�C@A®AD¬̄�;>:A<¬:;>́��·¬̄±µAD�EC«D:°�A>�@;̧«;>:AD®�>«BB̄;<;D:¬̄�ª«D±AD®�:©@C«®©�¬D�o¹º�¬<;D±<;D:́�»D:Ā�



��������	�
����
�����
��������	��

	�
�
��
��	���
�
����������������	�
�	
���������
����������
���������������	�
�	��������������	����
�����	�����
�
����
����	��	���
����������� !"�!#�$%%!&'�()*+*�,-�.!++!/*'0�1�+�%�*!'�!#�(�2&(+*#*�"�%!'1�3&%�*!'�#*345�6!&'�,�1�(##�*1�"�7�+!8*'0�(�1% �"&+��!#�(%�*7*�*�1�('"�"�+*7�3()+�1�('"�/*++�4!'*�!3�%!'1&+�('���98�'"*�&3�1��!��'1&3��%!48+*('%��/*� �.�"�3(+�0&*"�+*'�1�('"�3�8!3���!�� ��#&'"*'0�(0�'%*�1�� 3!&0 �3�0&+(3�83!03�11�3�8!3�1�('"�8(,4�'��3�2&�1�1:�6!&'�,�8�31!''�+�/*++�)��1&88!3��"�),�(�;3"�8(3�,�%!'1�3&%�*!'�*'18�%�*!'�%!'1&+�('�:��<�=������
�����>�������
�����?!+@�3��A�$11!%*(��15�B'%:C��$D6EF�#!++!/�"�G�(���83!%&3�4�'��8!+*%*�1�('"�83!%�"&3�1�H6!"��!#�$+()(4(�IJKL�M�$3�*%+��N�M�G�(���O*"�P(/1�HQIRISRNTU��!�*"�'�*#,�('"�1�+�%��?!+@�3��A�$11!%*(��15�B'%:�H?!+@�3�U��!�83!7*"��DVW�X3!03(4��('(0�4�'��G�37*%�1�(1�'��"�"�H%YZ[\]̂[�]_]\̀à�bcdecdefgC�hijEF��1�*4(��1�k;;5;Nl�*'�%!'�3(%��Ŷm[m�nY\�oYpqa\[�nY\�[rsm�t\Yuâ[gC�oYpqa\[�ma\vŝam�w]x�ya�zmà�[Y�t\Yvs̀a�[ârZŝ]p�a{ta\[sma�sZ�Yva\]pp�|\]Z[�]̀wsZsm[\][sYZ�mzttY\[gC�oYpqa\[�ma\vŝam�_spp�ya�mâz\à�[r\Yz|r�[]mq�Y\̀a\m�]'"�3�*4)&31�"�y]mà�ztYZ�]̂[z]p�[swa�̂Ywws[[à�[Y�[ra�t\Yuâ[gC�}rsm�am[sw][a�\at\amaZ[m�[ra�[Yt�Yn�[ra�\]Z|agC��I:�~�������������������?!+@�3��A�$11!%*(��15�B'%:�/(1�1�+�%��"�(1�(�3�1&+��!#�(�F�2&�1��#!3�X3!8!1(+�83!%&3�4�'��83!%�11:C��N:������������������������(3% �N5�NTIKR.�)3&(3,�I5�NTN;�;:���������������?!+@�3��1�37*%�1�4(,�)��&1�"��!�83!7*"��83!03(4�4('(0�4�'��1�37*%�15�*'%+&"*'0��'0*'��3*'05�8+(''*'05��'7*3!'4�'�(+�('"�%!'1�3&%�*!'�4('(0�4�'�5�('"�!� �3���% '*%(+�1�37*%�1�!'�('�(1R'��"�"�)(1*1��!�1&88!3��3�1�!3(�*!'��##!3�1�!'�� ��$+()(4(�%!(1�:C��Q:�~������������������������6!'�3(%�!3�/*++�)*++�$ij���wYZ[rpx�nY\�ma\vŝam�ta\nY\wàgCCC��L:�����������������������������������G%!8��!#�1�37*%�15�(883!7�"�"!%&4�'�15�('"�('�*��4*��"�)&"0���/*++�)��83!7*"�"�(1�3�2&�1��"�),�$D6EF:C�����
�� 
����C�� ¡	���������C�� ¢�����C�� £�	�¢�
�
�������¤¥¦§̈©ª�«�¬­­¥®̄°ª̈­±�²³®́� µ����������¶���������������������·����������������������������� ¹̧º»¼½� ¾©̈¿¬À°©Á�Â¥­ª­¤¥¦§̈©ª�«�¬­­¥®̄°ª̈­±�²³®́� µ����������¶����������������C�� ¼̧¹º¼»Ã��C�� ÄÅÄÆÇ�ÈÅÉÄÊÆÈÄËÆÇÌ�����������������Í<<�<ÎÏ�Ð�Ñ���
�	�����	�����
��	��¢�����
��	����¢���£���	����
�
�£����
���Ò�ÓÔ¡ÓÕÖ�×���Ø×Ø�Ù�iÙ�Új}Û�ÜoÚ�ÝÚhiÛ�Ü��Þßh��h}ÚàC�begáâãC��ähåÙåàC�G(+(3*�1�HkN;5L;IU�æ�.3*'0��O�'�#*�1�HkJ5JQQU�æ�ç3(7�+�6!1�1�HkNLJU�è�k;;5K;Q�9�NK:;Jé�è�kJ5N;J:KQ5�3!&'"�"��!�kJ5NQT:C��×�×¢ê��ë�ÓÔ¡ÓÕÖ�×���Ø×Øì��í=�ÎÐÑ�î�Ñ�£����
��Ó����	��ç �3��*1�'!�83!03(4�*'%!4��(11!%*(��"�/*� �� *1�83!ï�%�:�


	STATE OF ALABAMA
	ADCNR Grant #: S1P13-BSWQ
	MONTGOMERY COUNTY
	SUBAWARD GRANT AGREEMENT – AMENDMENT NO. 1



